

B195911

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN**

CHERYL OLDHAM,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

LARRY FLYNT et al.,
Defendants and Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
JUDITH C. CHIRLIN, JUDGE • BC353508

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
BARRY R. LEVY (BAR NO. 53977)
JEREMY B. ROSEN (BAR NO. 192473)
ALICIA A. PELL (BAR NO. 223215)
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

LIPSITZ GREEN SCIME CAMBRIA LLP
PAUL J. CAMBRIA, JR. (BAR NO. 177957)
JONATHAN W. BROWN (BAR NO. 223901)
42 DELAWARE AVENUE, SUITE 300
BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-3901
(716) 849-1333 • FAX: (716) 849-1315

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS AND APPELLANTS
LARRY FLYNT; L.F.P., INC.; LFP VIDEO, INC.;
FLYNT MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC; and LYN HELLER

* * *

**REMINDER: INCLUDE FILE-STAMPED COPY OF CERTIFICATE OF
INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS HERE**

(CRC, rule 8.208(c)(1))

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. Oldham agreed to arbitrate any employment-related disputes she had with LFP	4
B. The arbitration agreement between Oldham and LFP included provisions for discovery and judicial review	5
C. Notwithstanding the arbitration agreement, Oldham sued the Flynt Defendants in superior court	6
D. The Flynt Defendants moved to compel arbitration	6
E. The trial court denied the motion to compel arbitration. This appeal followed	7
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	8
LEGAL DISCUSSION	8
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY DENIED THE FLYNT DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO COMPEL ARBITRATION	8
A. Enforcement of arbitration agreements is favored under the law	8

B.	The parties' agreement for enhanced judicial review is enforceable	10
1.	<i>Armendariz</i> requires some form of enhanced judicial review for FEHA claims	10
2.	Special rules for FEHA claims aside, the trial court's reliance on <i>Crowell v. Downey Community Hospital</i> is misplaced	12
3.	To the extent California arbitration law precludes enforcement of the LFP agreement's enhanced judicial review provision, it is preempted by the Federal Arbitration Act	15
C.	The LFP agreement provides for ample discovery, as required by <i>Armendariz</i>	17
D.	The remaining <i>Armendariz</i> requirements are met by the LFP agreement	20
1.	Oldham is entitled to the same relief in arbitration as is otherwise available in court . . .	20
2.	The LFP agreement does not require Oldham to pay any arbitration costs or fees	20
3.	The LFP agreement ensures a neutral arbitrator will preside over the arbitration proceedings	21
4.	All disputes between Oldham and LFP are subject to arbitration, rendering the agreement substantively conscionable	21

II. EVEN IF PORTIONS OF THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT ARE INVALID, REVERSAL IS STILL REQUIRED TO SEVER THE UNENFORCEABLE PROVISIONS AND COMPEL ARBITRATION 22

A. Courts should attempt to sever unenforceable provisions in order to preserve the contracted for arbitration agreement 22

B. The judicial review provision, if invalid, should be severed, as it is collateral to the arbitration proceeding and severance would not require any contract reformation 25

C. The discovery provision, if invalid, should be severed because severance does not require any contract reformation and the provision does not taint the entire agreement with illegality 27

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
24 Hour Fitness, Inc. v. Superior Court (1998) 66 Cal.App.4th 1199	22
AIU Ins. v. Superior Court (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 807	16
Allied-Bruce Terminix Companies, Inc. v. Dobson (1995) 513 U.S. 265 [115 S.Ct. 834, 130 L.Ed.2d 753]	16
Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc. (2000) 24 Cal.4th 83	<i>passim</i>
Baldwin Co. v. Rainey Construction Co. (1991) 229 Cal.App.3d 1053	11
Bank of the West v. Superior Court (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1254	16
Beynon v. Garden Grove Medical Group (1980) 100 Cal.App.3d 698	25
Bolter v. Superior Court (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 900	23
Bradford Dyeing Ass'n, Inc. v. J. Stog Tech GmbH (R.I. 2001) 765 A.2d 1226	14
Cable Connection, Inc. v. DIRECTV, Inc. (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 207, review granted Dec. 20, 2006, S147767	13

Coast Plaza Doctors Hospital v. Blue Cross of California (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 677	18
Crowell v. Downey Community Hospital Foundation (2002) 95 Cal.App.4th 730	12, 13
Doctor's Associates, Inc. v. Casarotto (1996) 517 U.S. 682 [116 S.Ct. 1652,134 L.Ed.2d 902]	15
Ericksen, Arbuthnot, McCarthy, Kearney & Walsh, Inc. v. 100 Oak Street (1983) 35 Cal.3d 312	8
Fittante v. Palm Springs Motors, Inc. (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 708	9, 20, 25
Gateway Technologies v. MCI Telecommunications (5th Cir. 1995) 64 F.3d 993	14
Hall Street Associates, L.L.C. v. Mattell, Inc. (9th Cir. Aug. 1, 2006, Nos. 05-35721, 05-35906) 2006 WL 2193411	13
Harper v. Ultimo (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1402	23
Jones v. Humanscale Corp. (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 401	8, 21, 22
Kyocera Corp. v. Prudential-Bache (9th Cir. 2003) 341 F.3d 987	14, 26
Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1064	11, 20, 25, 26, 27
Maluszewski v. Allstate Ins. Co. (1994) 34 Conn.App. 27 [640 A.2d 129]	14

Martinez v. Master Protection Corp. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 107	18, 19
Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc. (1995) 514 U.S. 52 [115 S.Ct. 1212, 131 L.Ed.2d 76]	14, 15
McManus v. CIBC World Markets Corp. (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 76	21
Mercurio v. Superior Court (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 167	18, 19
Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	8, 11, 13, 14
Northern Indiana Commuter Transp. Dist. v. Chicago Southshore and South Bend R.R. (Ind.App. 2001) 744 N.E.2d 490	14
Oakland-Alameda County Coliseum Authority v. CC Partners (2002) 101 Cal.App.4th 635	26
Perry v. Thomas (1987) 482 U.S. 483 [107 S.Ct. 2520, 96 L.Ed.2d 426]	16
Puerto Rico Telephone v. U.S. Phone Mfg. (1st Cir. 2005) 427 F.3d 21	14
Roadway Package System, Inc. v. Kayser (3d Cir. 2001) 257 F.3d 287	14
Saika v. Gold (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1074	25
Southland Corp. v. Keating (1984) 465 U.S. 1 [104 S.Ct. 852, 79 L.Ed.2d 1]	16

Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc. (1997) 51 Cal.App.4th 1519	9
Syncor Intern. Corp. v. McLeland (4th Cir. Aug. 11, 1997, No. 96-2261) 1997 WL 452245 [nonpub. opn.]	14
Tanox, Inc. v. Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer & Feld, L.L.P (Tex.App. 2003) 105 S.W.3d 244	14
Volt Info. Sciences v. Bd. of Trustees (1989) 489 U.S. 468 [109 S.Ct. 1248, 103 L.Ed.2d 488]	16
Wagner Const. Co. v. Pacific Mechanical Corp. (2007) 41 Cal.4th 19	14
Weinstock v. Weinstock (N.J.Super.Ct. App.Div. 2005) 377 N.J. Super. 182 [871 A.2d 776]	14

Statutes

Civil Code	
§ 1636	16
§1670.5, subd. (a)	23
Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1281	9
§ 1281.2	9
§ 1283.05, subd. (e)	18

§ 1283.4	11
§ 1294, subd. (a)	8

Constitutions

United States Constitution, art. VI, cl. 2	15
--	----

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(c)(1)	29
---	----

Miscellaneous

Knight et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Alternative Dispute Resolution, Contractual Arbitration (The Rutter Group 2006) ¶ 5:456.3	11
Legis. Com. com., 9 West’s Ann. Civ. Code (1985 ed.) foll. § 1670.5	23
Moses, Expanded Judicial Review of Arbitral Awards (2004) 52 U. Kan. L.Rev. 129, 437	15, 17
Ware, <i>Interstate Arbitration: Chapter 1 of the Federal Arbitration Act</i> in <i>Arbitration Law in America: A Critical Assessment</i> (Brunet et al. edits, 2006) p. 107	15, 17
